
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes 01277 312 733

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Fulcher, Hirst, Mrs Hones, 
Keeble, Reed and Russell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 All Wards 9 - 38

4.  Internal Audit Progress Report All Wards 39 - 84

5.  Strategic and Operational Risk Review All Wards 85 - 102

6.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
16.01.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of or
[...]
cial media at council and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


110

Minutes

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers

Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Bridge (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)
Cllr Mrs Hubbard (substituting for Cllr Keeble)
Cllr Mrs Slade (substituting for Cllr Reed)

Also Present

Officers Present

Andrew Barnes - BDO, Internal Audit
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Angela Mason-Bell - Internal Audit
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Financial Services Manager

124. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hones with Cllr Bridge substituting; Cllr 
Keeble with Cllr Mrs Hubbard substituting; and from Cllr Reed with Cllr Mrs 
Slade substituting.  

125. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



111

The minutes of the previous Audit Committee meeting held on 5th July 2017 
were approved as a true record subject to an amendment on Page 7 of the 
agenda for the recommendation to read “The committee recovered received 
and notes the contents of the report and review of action plan at the next 
committee meeting”.    

126. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) conducts periodic 
inspections of local authorities use of their powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  The purpose of these inspections was 
to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations and administration 
in relation to directed surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) under RIPA.  

The last inspection took place on 21 July 2014 and resulted in one 
recommendation:  Paragraph 3.30 of the Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference Code requires elected members to periodically review the use of 
RIPA.  The report would enable members to achieve the objective by 
reviewing any RIPA activity in the preceding period and to consider the 
revised RIPA policy document in Appendix A of the report which incorporated 
guidance on use by local authorities of social networking sites.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate RIPA 
policy in order to address use of social networking sites by local 
authorities.  

2. The Committee note the statistical information relating to the use 
of RIPA over the preceding 3 years.  

Reason for recommendations
To comply with RIPA  and to assist with Members oversight and decision 
making on the draft RIPA policy appended to the report.  

127. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The report was intended to inform the Audit Committee of the progress made 
against the approved internal audit plans for 2016/17 (now completed) and 
2017/18 which was approved by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2017. 

Page 6



112

The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee, and a 
summary of the findings was included in the progress report:

 Housing Services (now with completed action plan) (2016/17)
 Main Financial Systems (2016/17)
 Insurance (2017/18)
 Community Halls Viability (2017/18)

The full reports were available on request.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.     

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports.  

Reason for recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan, and highlight 
recommendations arising from the work of internal audit and managements 
actions in response to those recommendations.   

128. Final Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

The report presented the Committee with the findings of the External Auditors 
in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

Mr Ruck along with Members praised the work of the Auditors and Finance 
Team for the work carried out.  

Cllr Rowlands declared a pecuniary interest as a Trustee for Brentwood 
Leisure Trust (BLT) when this was briefly discussed.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.     

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

2.1 The draft Audit Results Report 2016/17 in Appendix A of the report 
is agreed.

2.2 The Letter of Representation in Appendix B of the report is 
agreed.

2.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 in Appendix C of the report 
is approved.  

Reason for recommendations

Page 7



113

A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

129. Strategic & Operational Risk Review 

The report updated members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk register and the progress being made across 
Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.    

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hirst and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to approve 
the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that : 

1. To agree the revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy.  

2. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix B of the report, and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk.  

3. To agree the risk exposure changes and the new risks, as shown 
in Appendix C of the report to the Operational Risks.    

Reason for Recommendation
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discussed the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.  

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.       

130. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.  The meeting concluded 
at 20:10.

Page 8



24 January 2018

Audit Committee

Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

 

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Service Manager (Deputy Section 151)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the Committee with the Annual Audit Letter issued by the 
external auditors, Ernst & Young, following the completion of the audit of the 
2016/17 accounts.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the Annual Audit Letter are
noted.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The purpose of the Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to members, and to 
the public and other stakeholders, the key issues arising from the audit of the 
accounts, which the external auditors consider should be brought to the attention 
of the Council.

3.2 The Annual Audit Letter is attached to this report as Appendix A.  It contains the 
following sections:-

a) Executive Summary – results of the 2016/17 audit process

b) Responsibilities – of the Appointed Auditors and the Council

c) Financial Statements Audit – key issues identified as part of the audit

d) Value for Money – arrangements put in place by the Council to secure value 
for money

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



e) Other reporting issues.

4. Introduction and Background

4.1 The detailed findings from the audit work were contained in the Final Audit 
Results Report, which was issued by Ernst & Young on 27th September 2017.  
The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts were signed on that day under delegated 
authority by the Chair of the Committee and the Deputy Section 151 Officer.  

4.2 The Annual Audit Letter identifies the findings of the Final Audit Results Report 
that are most significant for the Council. 

4.3 Officers are satisfied with the contents of the Audit Letter, none of which are 
contentious.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins all 
of the services and priorities of the Council.

6. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Finance Services Manager (Deputy 
S151 Officer)
Tel & Email: 01277 312829 jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

6.1 The Value for Money section of the Letter makes reference to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and the work being carried out by officers to reduce the 
cumulative funding gap.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

6.2 All relevant legal considerations have been taken into account in the compilation 
of this report.

7. Background Papers 

7.1 Final Audit Results Report, located in the Finance Office.

Page 10



8. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Alistair Greer, Principal Accountant (Financial Reporting)
Telephone: 01277 312685
E-mail: alistair.greer@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

Brentwood Borough Council 

Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 

October 2017 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13

A
ppendix A



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Purpose .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Responsibilities .......................................................................................................................................................................
[...]
 Letter 

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues 
arising from our work, which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.  

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2016/17 Audit Results Report to the Audit Committee, representing 
those charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters reported here are the most significant for the 
Council. 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

 

 

 

Responsibilities

P
age 20



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Brentwood Borough Council 
 

EY  7 

Responsibilities 

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor 

Our 2016/17 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 13 March 2017 and is conducted in accordance 
with the National Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance issued by 
the National Audit Office.  

As auditors we are responsible for: 

► Expressing an opinion: 

► On the 2016/17 financial statements; and 

► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements. 

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

► Reporting by exception: 

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council; 

► Any significant matters that are in the public interest;  

► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and 

► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by thy Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit 
Practice.  

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on you Whole of Government 
Accounts return. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the 
return. 

 

P
age 21



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Brentwood Borough Council 
 

EY  8 

Responsibilities of the Council  

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its statement of accounts accompanied by an Annual Governance Statement. In the Annual 
Governance Statement, the Council reports publicly each year on how far it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has 
monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in year, and any changes planned in the coming period.  

The Council is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

 

P
age 22



 

 

 

 

Financial Statement 
Audit

P
age 23



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Brentwood Borough Council 
 

EY  10 

Financial Statement Audit 

Key Issues 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has used public money and how it can demonstrate its 
financial management and financial health. 

We audited the Council’s Statement of Accounts in line with the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office and issued an unqualified audit report on 28 September 2017. 

Our detailed findings were reported to the 27 September 2017 Audit Committee. 

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: 

Significant Risk Conclusion 

Management override of controls 

A risk present on all audits is that management is in a 
unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability 
to manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly, 
and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding 
controls
[...]
 Scotland and Wales  
• Presented at CIPFA early closedown events and on the subject at the Local 

Government Accounting Conferences in July 2017. 
 
Locally we have:  

• Set up a forum for chief accountants to meet with us to share ideas on how 
procedures can be streamlined. This will meet for the first time in October 
2017. 

• Agreed with the Council to engage early, following the completion of the 
2016/17 audit, to facilitate early substantive testing for 2017/18 and also 
to consider steps the Council can take. Some of the areas we have 
identified include:  
• Streamlining the Statement of Accounts removing all non-material 

disclosure notes 
• Bringing forward the commissioning and production of key externally 

provided information such as IAS 19 pension information and asset 
valuations 

• Providing training to departmental finance staff regarding the 
requirements and implications of earlier closedown 

• Re-ordering tasks from year-end to monthly/quarterly timing, reducing 
year-end pressure 

• Establishing and agreeing working materiality amounts.  

P
age 35



 

 

 

 

Audit Fees

Appendix A

P
age 36



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Brentwood Borough Council 
 

EY  23 

Appendix A Audit Fees 

Our fee for 2016/17 is in line with the scale fee set by the PSAA and reported in our 13 March 2017 Audit Plan.  

Description 

Final Fee 2016/17 

£ 

Planned Fee 2016/17 

£ 

Scale Fee 2016/17 

£ 

Final Fee 2015/16 

£ 

Total Audit Fee – Code work 69,326 68,006 68,006 79,977 

Total Audit Fee – Certification of 
claims and returns  

To be confirmed 28,565 28,565 33,606 

 
In 2015/16 a scale fee variation of £11,971 was agreed with officers. This related to additional work arising from dealing with a whistleblowing 
issue, late working papers to support the final accounts audit and the change of revenues system during the year, all of which impacted on the 
2015/16 final accounts audit. 
 
In 2015/16 a scale fee variation of £15,536 was also agreed with officers for the certification work. This related to additional work on the 
2015/16 housing benefit subsidy claim as a result of changes in the housing benefit system part way through the year and resulting data 
conversion issues which impacted on the audit. This is subject to final agreement with management and approval by PSAA 

 

In 2016/17 we are proposing an additional fee of £1,320 in respect additional work in response to the significant risks identified for our value for 
money conclusion. This scale fee variation is subject to PSAA approval.  

 

We confirm we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s requirements.   

 

 

P
age 37



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

P
age 38



24 January 2018

Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the approved internal audit plan for 2017/18, which was approved 
by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2017.  

1.2 The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee, and a 
summary of our findings is included in the progress report:

 Housing Services (Limited / Moderate Assurance)
 Financial Management (Moderate / Substantial Assurance)
 Minimum Reserve Levels (Substantial / Moderate Assurance)
 Partnerships (Moderate / Limited Assurance)

The full reports are available on request.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2017/18 annual audit 
plan. The progress against plan will be reported to every Audit Committee.

.
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



5.1 To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan, and 
highlight recommendations arising from the work of internal audit and 
management’s actions in response to those recommendations.

6. Consultation

6.1 Not applicable. 

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management, risk management and internal control 
underpin all priorities within the Corporate Plan.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 

8.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Other Implications.

8.3 Not applicable

9. Background Papers 

9.1 Not applicable

10. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report January 2018 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)
Telephone: 02380 881892
E-mail: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk

Name: Angela Mason-Bell, Internal Audit Manager (BDO)
Telephone: 07813 000 319
E-mail: angela.mason-bell@bdo.co.uk

Page 40



Brentwood Borough Council 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

January 2018 

P
age 41

A
ppendix A



2 

CONTENTS 

Introduction 3 

Reports finalised since previous Committee 4 

Progress against 2017/18 internal audit plan since previous Committee 5 

Appendices: 

I:   Definitions of assurance 8 

II:  Executive summary and action plan – Housing Services  9 

III: Executive summary and action plan – Financial Planning and Budget Monitoring 21 

IV: Executive summary and action plan – Minimum Reserve Levels 26 

V:  Executive summary and action plan – Partnerships 29 

P
age 42



INTRODUCTION 

3 

Internal Audit  

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress 

made against the approved internal audit plans for 2017/18, which 

was approved by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2017.  

It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment 

of the systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raised.  

Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As 

part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for 

each piece of work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and 

sub-risks which have been covered as part of the assignment. This 

approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk 

management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the 

risks identified.  

Internal Audit Methodology 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our 

overall conclusion as to the design and operational effectiveness of 

controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set 

out in section 2 of this report, and are based on us giving either 

"substantial", "moderate", "limited" or "no".  The four assurance 

levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not 

gravitate to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any 

system we are required to make a judgement when making our 

overall assessment.   
 

 

Overview of  work completed  

The executive summaries and agreed management actions for the 

following audits are included in the appendices to this report: 

• Housing Services 

• Financial Management 

• Minimum Reserve Levels 

• Partnerships 

The status of the plan for 2017/18 is summarised  on pages 4 to 7.  

One additional audit of Taxi driver Licensing has been undertaken 

at the request of management, with the contingency allowance 

within the internal audit budget used to complete this work.  The 

report will be presented to the next meeting of the Audit 

Committee on 14 March 2018. 

Follow up  

We are currently in the 
[...]
ommittee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown 
in Appendix A, and that the risk scores recorded for each risk 
accurately represents the current status of each risk.

2.2 To agree the risk exposure changes and the new risk, as shown in 
Appendix B, to the Operational Risks

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy’ require the Audit Committee to review the strategic 
risks every quarter and the operational risks every six months.

3.2 The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored quarterly by the 
Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) who consider the risks, the mitigations 
and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the Audit Committee to 
review the strategic risks and confirm they are confident that the risks 
associated within this register are those which are strategic and relevant 
to the organisation at this point in time and the considered future.

3.3 Following on from Audit recommendations, Insurance Claims Awareness 
Training was delivered by Zurich Municipal on 7th October 2017.  The 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



training included Bentwood’s insurance cover with Zurich, responsibilities 
as an organisation and the claims process.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Strategic Risks

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Insurance and Risk Management 
Strategy, risk owners have reviewed their risks and risk scores and 
updated them for the coming financial year 2017-18. These were 
discussed and agreed by CLB on 20 November 2017.  

4.2 Attached to this report at Appendix A is a summary showing the current 
status of each risk and any movement in risk score compared with 
previous monitoring periods, together with explanatory commentary on the 
key issues fo
[...]
 reviewed by risk owners and updated 
and amended where necessary to reflect the actions being taken to 
manage the risks.

4.8 Attached to this report at Appendix B is an operational risk summary 
report showing risk exposure changes and one new risk.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect 
the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to 
achieve its corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of 
risks and issues enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce 
them in order for the priorities to be achieved. 

Page 88



8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 None arising specifically from this report, but control measures identified 
in risk registers could have financial or resource implications. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and 
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the 
Council.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register Summary Report
Appendix B – Operational Risk Register Summary Report

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.g
[...]
e on issues arising 
from the audit of the accounts.

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Appendix A - Brentwood Annual Audit Letter

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Brentwood internal audit progress report

	5 Strategic and Operational Risk Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register Summary
	Appendix B - Operational Risk Summary

	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


202

Minutes

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Hirst

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Keeble
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Cllr Chilvers

Also Present

Cllr Hossack

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Angela Mason-Bell - Ernst & Young, Manager, Public Sector
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Phoebe Barnes - Principal Accountant
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer

244. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chilvers.  

245. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were approved as a 
true record.

246. Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 



203

This report presents the Committee with the Annual Audit Letter issued by the 
external auditors, Ernst & Young, following the completion of the audit of the 
2016/17 accounts.

The purpose of the Annual Audit Letter was to communicate to members and 
to the public and other stakeholders, the key issues arising from the audit of 
the accounts, which the external auditors considered should b brought to the 
attention of the Council.

The Annual Letter contains the following sections:
a) Executive Summary – result of the 2016/17 audit process
b) Responsibilities – of the Appointed Auditors and the Council
c) Financial Statements Audit – key issues identified as part of the audit
d) Value for Money – arrangements put in place by the Council to secure 

value for money 
e) Other reporting issues

Mr Ruck thanked the work of the officers involved to get everything in order.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

It is recommended that the contents of the Annual Audit Letter are 
noted.

Reasons for Recommendation
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.

247. Variation in the order of the Agenda 

The chair proposed and it was agreed to move Item 4 – Internal Audit 
Progress Report – to the end of the agenda.  

248. Strategic and Operational Risk Review 

The report updated members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:



204

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix A, and that the risk scores recorded for each 
risk accurately represents the current status of each risk.

2. To agree the risk exposure changes and the new risk, as shown in 
Appendix B, to the Operational Risks

Reasons for Recommendation
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

249. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report was intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the approved internal audit plan for 2017/18, which was approved by 
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2017.

The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee, and a 
summary of the findings was included in the progress report:

 Housing Services (Limited / Moderate Assurance)
 Financial Management (Moderate / Substantial Assurance)
 Minimum Reserve Levels (Substantial / Moderate Assurance)
 Partnerships (Moderate / Limited Assurance)

The full reports were available on request.

Cllrs queried the IT issues that had an effect on the Housing Department.  
Officers assured members that there was a review on IT support and extra 
resources would be put in place using more sustainable shared expertise.  

Questions were raised on the Partnerships which members expressed there 
was little guidance within the constitution.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports.

Reasons for Recommendation



205

To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan, and highlight 
recommendations arising from the work of internal audit and management’s 
actions in response to those recommendations.

250. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

To meeting concluded at 19.40.


